041195 04¢ | pm LB

----- ag

\ Flogistrim Snevat oir
@ Mo ALLIQ L 2 VU 3‘-16

wr-fgm i

UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION
BAHADUR SHAH ZAFAR MARG
NEW DELHI =110 002

No. F.510/3/DRS-111/2016(SAP-1) February, 2016
//'
/Tﬂe Registrar, )
Karnatak University, "? ¢
Dharwad-570 Q03.

arah

-7

- Sub.:- University Grants Commission Assistance to the selected department under
Special Assistance Programme (SAP)- Review of the Programme in the
Department of Mathematics, Karnatak University, Dharwad-570 003
Continuation from DRS-Il to DRS-III for a period of 5 years (1-4-2016 to 31-3-
2021).

Sir,

1. The UGC Special Assistance Programme (SAP) is intended through constant
effort to raise the quality of teaching/ research in different disciplines in Bio-
Sciences. Sciences. Fngineering & [echnology. Humanities. Social Science
departments and carefully selected on the basis of their work. academic
achievements and viable potential for further development. The essence and
primary aim of the scheme is combination of teaching and research 10 encourage
group rescarch cftorts in pursuit of excellence.

ta

The Department of Mathematies was implementing DRS-11 (1-4-2016 to 31-3-
2015) of the programme.

3. As per guidelines. the Commission constituted an Expert Commitiee to review
the progress made by the above department which has completed its approved
term of participation under the Special Assistance Programme (SAP). The Fxpert
Commiltee Reviewed the department on 22" May, 2015 in the office of UGC

:/\’7 - New Delhi.

4. The Review Committee. after a very careful and critical in-depth examination of
the academic achievements made by the department during the term as well as
é discussing various aspects of implementation of the programme with the

NS \fb departmental representatives has submitted their recommendations to the
W Commission.

The UGC has approved the Department of Mathematics from DRS-11 to DRS-
[T programme tor a further period of Five years from 1.4.2016 to 31.3.2021.
Period from 01.04.2015 to 31.03.2016 may be treated as gap vear.



On the basis of the recommendations of the Review Committee, | am directed to
convey approval of the University Grants Commission to the continuation/Up-
gradation of the programme at the level of DRS-MI for a duration of 5 years with
the following thrust area(s) for research and teaching.

Thrust Area ldentified

s Analysis and its applications

As recommended by the Review Committee, the Co-ordinator and Dy. Coordinator
of the Programme for the present phase of the Programme will be as indicated

below:

Coordinator:- Dr. H.S. Ramane and Dy. Coordinator:- Dr. B. Basavanagoud for
DRS-IIl programme under SAP.

The Co-ordinator may continue till the end of the present duration of the
programme or till his/her superannuation.

7. The financial assistance approved for implementing the present phase at the
level of  DRS-I) for a duration of 5 years (01/04/2016 to 31/03/2021) is given

below : -
S.No. Item Rupees
 Non-Recurring |
| 1. - Computer Hardware / Software with LCD projector 20,00,000
2 Building { upgradatlon/augmentatlon extension of exnstmg 10,00,000
laboratary for housing and Installation of new equipment )
~ ( maximum Limit upto 50 lakhs } including air-conditioning | _
Total NR B . 30,00,000
 Recurring I
1. ' Contingency and Working Expenses @ Rs. 2,00,000/- p.a. .~ 10,00,000
2. . Chemicals/Consumables/Glasswares @ Rs. 40,000/- p.a. . 2,00,000
3. Travel/Field facilities/Field trips for Faculty members only 10,00,000
' { all within India ) @ Rs. 2.00,000/- p.a. [
4, _ Visitin_g Eellgws @ Rs. 1,00,000/- p.a. - | 5,00, 000
5 Organizing Seminars/Workshap/Conferences in thrust area 6,00,000
| @Rs. 2,00, 000/- p.s. {Three) B
6. Hiring the Technical and supporting staff @ Rs. 40, OOO/ p.a. 2,00,000
7. _ Advisory Committee Meeting @ Rs. 60,000/- p.a. . 3,00,000
8. . Book_s._;_m_d_]ournals @ Rs. 2,00 ,000/- p. a. ~10,00,000
| Total Recurring . 48,00,000
Grand total NR+R | 78,00,000




10,

(Rs. In lakh}

Non — Recurring Rs. 30,00
Recurring Rs. 48.00

Total {NR + R) for S years= Rs. 78.00

{Rupees Seventy eight lakh only)

The University is to maintain a separate bank account for the grants released
under Special Assistance Programme. All  interest earned by the
university/department by investment of funds sanctioned and by the UGC under
Special Assistance Programme will be treated as additional grant. The University/
Department will have to submit the Utilization Certificate of the earned interest
(after prior approval of Advisory Committee), at the time of submitting the annual
accounts for the programme

The University/ Department may follow the SAP Guidelines posted on the UGC
website.

The University/Institute may follow the norms for appointment of Programme Co-
ordinator and Deputy Co-ordinator (no Joint Co-ordiantor or Co-ordinator) and
also constitute an Advisory Committee as per the guidelines of the Commission
which can be downloaded from UGC website ww.ugc.ac.in and follow the terms of
reference of the Advisory Committee to ensure effective implementation and
monitoring of the Programme. The constitution of the Advisory Committee is
compulsory for all departments which are being supported under SAP. The UGC
nominees in the Committee will be as indicated below. The departments may
contact the UGC nominees for their acceptance and intimate the Commission,

1) Prof. Ajay Kumar, Department of Mathematics, University of Delhi, Delhi
2) Prof. A. Vajayakumar, Department of Mathematics, Cochin University of

Science and Technoiogy. Kochi.

The active participation of the UGC nominees in each meeting of the Advisory
Committee is essential. The composition and terms & reference of the Advisory
Committee will be as given in the UGC website www.ugc.ac.in,

The University/institute/Department is requested to take immediate steps to
submit the following information/documents for necessary action:

Acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grants duly signed by the Registrar
of the University/Institute.



W

i)

v}

vi)

Name of the competent University Officer with full address and other bank details
in {mandate form) the prescribed enclosed proforma so that the fund can we
transferred electronically.

Detailed statement of year-wise actual expenditure incurred against the grants
allocated, sanctioned during the last phase may be submitted in the PROFORMA in
the Annexure-V, of SAP Guidelines duly audited and certified by the Competent
authority, in order to finalize the accounts of the earlier phase.

Name of  the Department Co-ordinator and Dy. Co-ordinator indicating (I)
present  designation (ii) specialised arcas(s) of research and (iii} date of
superannuation.

List of members of the Advisory Committee constituted by the university/institute
as per guidelines.

Year-wise academic programme and action proposcd to be undertaken by the
department during the period ot § years 1o implement the programme.

vii} The annual report of the work done during the vear (as per effective date of the

viii)

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

programme) should be submitted by the Programme Co-coordinator highlighting
the achieyements in research and teaching and indicating separaicty the progiess i
procuring of equipment / construction ot Building (only addition. alteration and
renovation . if sanctioned under the programme ) and the list of papers published in
referred journal during the year positively reported by the end of every year.

A Certificate from the Registrar of the university that the department is not self
finance and is eligible to receive the UGC financial assistance.

The University/Institute shall take all  possible measures to ensure effective
implementation of policies of Government of India relating to SC/ST students and
teachers in regard to the UGC programme. In case of non-teaching staff, the policies of
the Central Government in respect of Central Universities and of the State
Government in respect of State Universities shall be implemented.

The first installment of admissible grant will be released separately. In
the meantime, the University may submit the requisite information requested
vide para 11 {i to viii) by return of post.

No request for any change in the effective date will be considered.

The orders for purchase of equipment may be placed within six months from the
date of receipt of the grant by the university.

The second and subsequent installment of grant for any approved items will be
considered and sanctioned only on receipt of the Utilization Certificate/statement
of Expenditure/Annual progress report and Minutes of the Advisory Committee
Meeting for the earlier installment in the prescribed form duly signed by the
Registrar, Finance Officer and coordinator as the case may be.



17.  The Non Recurring Grant approved will be released only after settlement of the
previous accounts of SAP programme.

18. The University/Institution shall include a specific condition in the Utilization
Certificate, in respect of any financial assistance or grants-in-aid to any
institution under any of the general or special schemes of the Commission that
the University/institution has complied with the anti-ragging measures by
stating that:

"The University/ Institution/College is strictly following the UGC Regulations on
curbing the menace of Ragging in Higher Educational Institutions, 2009".

Yours faithfully,

(Dr. Renu Batra)
Joint Secretary
KARNATAK UNIVERSITY, DHARWAD
PLANNING, MONITORING & EVALUATION BOARD
No. KUPMEB/KMI/2015-16/ 55 4] 230y Datey {5 1440 2518
Copy FWCs for information and necessary action to:
I. The Iinance Officer, K. U. Dharwad
he Chairman. Dept. of Mathematics. K. Ui, Dharwad
The Co-ordinator. UGC-SAP-DRS-1I Programme. Dept. of Mathematics, KUD

%
et Boand

PR LN Jed,

e D

TR
\;\”\\

Q



: e

Y
smA- fawm figead
. = 5 Reglstrar Secretariat
el RIL UNIVERSITY GRAN MMISSION
No: O -5
9% . )/ 5)% BAHADUR SHAH ZAFAR MARG A)33.... 0am 1075 ¢
NEW DELHI - 110 002

No. F.5-3/DRS-11/2018 (SAP-III) April, 2018

The Registrar, ‘z 4 APR 2018

Karnatak University,
Dharwad - 580 003

Sub:- University Grants Commission Assistance to the selected department under Special
Assistance Programme (SAP) - Review of the Programme in the Department of
Economics, Karnatak University, Dharwad - 580 003, for upgradation/continuation
from DRS-I to DRS-II for a period of 5 years {01-04-2018 to 31-03-2023)} subject to
availability of funds and continuation of the scheme bheyond 31.03.2019.

Sir/Madam,

1.  UGC’s Special Assistance Programme (SAP) is intended through constant effort to raise the
quality of teaching/ research in different disciplines in Bio-Sciences, Sciences, Engincering
& Technology, Humanities, Social Science departments and carefully selected on the basis
of their work, academic achievements and viable potential for further development. The
essence and primary aim of the scheme is combination of teaching and rescarch to
entcourage group research efforts in pursuit of excellence.

2. The Department of Economics was implementing DRS-I of the SAP programme approved
for a duration of five years for 01.04,2011 to 31.03.2016.

3.  As per guidelines, the Commission constituted an Expert Committee to review the progress
of above said department on completion of tenure under the Special Assistance Progrumme
(SAP). The Expert Committee Reviewed the department on Sth January, 2017 in the office
of UGC New Delhi.

4, The Review Committee, after a very careful and critical in-depth examination of the
academic achievements of the department during the term as well as various aspects of
implementation of the programme with the departmental representatives has submitted
their recommendations to the Commission.

5.  UGC has approved the Department of Economics from DRS-I to DRS-II programme for a
further period of five years from 01-04-2018 to 31-03-2023. Period from 01-04-2016 to
31-03-2018 may be treated as gap years.

6.  On the basis of the recommendations of the Review Committee, approval of the University
Grants Commission to the continuation/Upgradation of the programme at the level of
DRS-1I for 5 years with the {ollowing thrust area(s) for research and teaching

Thrust Area Identified

¢« Farm Economics - Diversification & Growth.
+ International Trade in Agriculture, ‘SM)‘ ] \.-H _




As recommended by the Review Committee, name of the Co-ordinator & the Deputy
Co-ordinator of the Programme for the present phase of the Programme will be as indicated
helow:

Name of Co-ordinator Prof. 5.T. Bagalkoti
Name of Deputy Co-ordinator Prof. P M Honakeri

The Co-ordinator may continue till the end of the present duration of the programme or till
his/her  superannuation.

7. The financial assistance approved for implementing the present phase at the level of DRS-II
for a duration of § years (01/04/2018 to 31/03/2023) is given below : -

Non-Recurring _ (Items) - _ﬁi TIn Lakh)

b qulpmcm - {Desktop + Prmters One laptop ) 2.00

2, ﬁuﬂdmg {upgradatlon/augmentatmn extension of ex1stmg laborator\( 25.00
for housing and Installation of new equipment)(maxirmnum Limit upto
50 lakhs] including air-conditioning

TOTAL . 30.00
"~ S.No. | ] Recurrmg - - .
1. Contingency/Working expenses @ Rs.40,000/- p.a. - ' 2.00
Ty Travel/Field facilities/Field trips for Faculty members only (all within|  15.00
India Only) @t Rs.3,00 000/ p.a.
3. Visiting Fellows (¢ CRs 40 OOO/ p.a. | 200
----- 4. Seminars | for organization) on  thrust area @ Rs. 1,50,0%/_- each! 4.50

seminar (3 seminar for 5 years)

9. Hiring--the services of Technical/Industrial/_Secretarial assistance as.l +.00

relevant  to  the programme (for programme duration only)
@ Rs.80,000/- p.a.

6. Advisory Committee meetings (TA/DA for UGC nominee in the 2.50
| | committec) @Rs.50,000/-pa. |
7. Books and Journals @ Rs,1.00,000/- p.a. 5.00
= . . - ' ) Tatal B | 35.00

(Rs. In lakh)
Non - Recurring Rs. 30.00
Recurring Rs. 35.00
**Total (NR + R) for 5 years = Rs. 65.00

(Rupees Sixty five lakh only)

** The aforesaid approval is up to 31.03.2019 only. Further the scheme may continue
subject to concurrence and availability of funds from Ministry of Human Resource
Development (MHRD).

8 The Unuversity 1s to maintain a separate flexi saving bank account for the grants released
under Spccial Assistance Programme. Interest earned against Grant-in-aid (other than
reimbursement) released to any grantee institutions should be mandatorily remitted to UGC
account immediately after finalization of account. Any interest earned out of Grants-in-aid
should not be allowed as additional funds over and above the allocation.



10.

1.

IMI.

v,

VI

VII.

VIIL

12.

13.

14.

The University/ Department may follow the SAP Guidelines posted on the UGC
website.

The University/Institute shall follow the norms for appointment of Programme Co-ordinator
and Deputy Co ordinator (no Joint Co-ordinator or Co-ordinator) and also constitute an
Advisory Committee as per the guidelines of the Commission which can be dewnloaded
from UGC website www.ugec.ac.in and follow the terms of reference of the Advisory
Committee to ensure effective implementation and monitoring of the Programme. The
constitution of the Advisery Committee is compulsory for all departments which arc being
supported under SAP. The UGC nominees in the Committee will be as indicated below. The
departments may contact the UGC nominees for their acceptance and intimate the
Comrnission.

1) Prof. K Govindarajulu, Department of Economics, Bharatiar University,
188, Coimbatore - 641 046,

2) Pref V  Nirmala, Department of Economics, Pondicherry University,
Puducherry — 605 014.

The active participation of the UGC nominees in each meeting of the Advisory Committee is
essential. The composition and terms & reference of the Advisory Committee will be as
given in the UGC website www.uge.ac.in.

The University/Institute/Department is requested to take immediate steps to submit the
following information/documents for necessary action:

Acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grants duly signed by the Registrar of the
University/ Institute,

Name of the competent University Officer with full address and other bank details in (mandaic
form) the prescribed enclosed proforma so that the fund can he transferred electronically.
Detailed statement of year-wise actual expenditure incurred against the grants allocated,
sanctioned during the last phase may be submitted in the PROFORMA in the Anncrure-V, of
SAP Guidelines duly audited and certified by the Competent authority, in order to finalize the
accounts of the earlicr phase.

Name of the Department Co-ordinator and Dy. Co-ordinator indicating (I} present designation
(i) Speciahzed areas(s) of research and (iii) date of superannuation.

Year-wise academic programme and action proposed to be undertaken by the department
during the period of 5 years to implement the programme.

List of members of the Advisory Committee constituted by the university/institute as per
guidelines.

The annual report of the work done during the year (as per effective date of the programme)
should be submitted by the Programme Co-coordinator highlighting the achievements in
research and teaching and indicating separately the progress in procuring of equipment /
construction of Building (only addition, alteration and renovation, il sanctioned under the
programme) and the list of papers published in referred journal during the year positively
reported by the end of every vear.

A Certificate from the Registrar of the university that the department is not self finance and is
eligible to receive the UGC financial assistance.

The University/Institute shall take all possible measures to ensure elfective implementation
of policies of Government of India relating to SC/ST students and tcachers in regard to the
UGC programme. In case of non teaching staff, the policies of the Central Government in
respect of Central Universities and of the State Government in respect of State Universities
shall be implemented.

The st installmment of admissible prant witl be released separately. In the meantime, the
University may submit the requisite information requested vide para 11 (i to wviii) by return
of post.

No request for any change in the effective date will be considered.

3.,



15. The orders for purchase of equipment is to be placed within six months from the date of
rceeipt of the grant by the university.

16. The second and subsequent installment of grant for any approved items will be considered
and sanctioned only on receipt of the Utilization Certificate for the earlier installment in the
prescribed form duly signed by the Registrar/Finance Officer as the case may be.

17. The Non Recurring Grant approved will be released only after settlement of the
previous accounts of SAP programme.

18. Non-Recurring Grant released by UGC should be utilized by the
department/university positively within a period of three years from the date of
receipt of grant, otherwise UGC may ask for refund of the un-utilized amount of non-
recurring grant.

19. The University/Institution shall include a specific condition in the Utilization
Certificate, in respect of any financial assistance or grants-in-aid to any institution
under any of the general or special schemes of the Commission that the
University/institution has complied with the anti-ragging measures by stating that: -

"“The University/ Institution/College is strictly following the UGC Regulations on
curbing the menace of Ragging in Higher Educational Institutions, 2009".

Yours sincerely,
~0

amta R. Agarwal
Joint Secretary

NOTE:- Please see SAP ruidelines on UGC website www.urc.ae.in.

KARNATAK UNIVERSITY, DHARWAD
PLANNING, MONETERING & EVALUATION BOARD

No. KU/PMEB/HIK/2018-19/ 4 Dl 2677 Date: L

Copy FWCs for information and necessary action to:
1. The Finance Officer, K.U. Dharwad
2. The Chairman. Dept. of Economics. KUD
3. Dr. S. T. Bagalkoti. Co-ordinator. DRS-I1 Dept. of Economics. KUD

Sual 1

Hmrtom:‘;&i.mm
KMM Dharwed.

dic
&

vy

wBUol dCuicwaly



@ ,General Components: Rs. 5.00 L

e No.SRIFST/LSI-655/2016(C)

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

No.SRIFS F;'LS!--GbEiZG‘IE{C)
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY
DEPARTMENT OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY
R & D (Infrastructure) DIVISION
Technology Bhawan,

4 4 ; Regletear Secreta riat New Mehrauli Road
: 2 : l , £ L 1 Jom : .
G PME [;_' K J,D} Ma: Ug%ggth.{JMq New Delhi 11001,
No.f,i—_é;?_uaie.;_fﬁm _ : 26" September, 2017

ORDER

Subject: Financial assistance i o installment) to the Department of Biotechnology & Microbiology, Karnatak University,
Bharwad-580003 (Karnataka) under FIST Program,

Sanction of the President is hereby accorded to the approval of the aforesaid project at a total cost of Rs. 50.,00,000/-
(Rupees Fifty lakh only) for 5 years The detailed breakup of the grant for General as well as Capital Components are
given below:

To augment the pt st-graduate teachingand Tresearch facilities in the Department

Capital Assets:Rs. 450 L.

E-Rs. 30.00 L [) Refrigerated Gentrifuge-Rs, 4.15 L. i ) Ultra.
| Ref s

"

}-Rs. 4.0°L, iii) Orbital Incubator Shaker—
r-Rs 4.30 L, Vi) Horizonial Electrophoresis
Unit with Power pack 200 V-Rs. 0.60
30ard-Rs. 1.0 L, x) Precision Balance-
er-Rs. 4,0'L, xiii) Icematic
€r-Rs. 015 L'and xvij Colorimetar=

Rs.4.25 L iv) Elisa Reader-Rs.3.0L;v
* unit with power pack 300 V-Rs. 0,65 L

L, viii) Maghetic Stirrer with o p) ate-R :

Rs. 0.80 L, xi) Analytical Balance-Rs. 1.0 L, xil) /-Vis Spec

——————— - machin E-'éRs.';'—'lL—?S"l;'rva} Ta blefTup‘Céntﬁfugé:RS?ﬂ'JSO o

Rs.045L]  ~ e : :

IF-Rs. 5.0 L [Books] =i
NW-Rs. 10.0 L [for setting up a Computer Lab]

sRs.500L ot it & e Rt e T
“Total : Rs. 50.00 Lakh - e e Ay P Y sy
2. The total budget recommended for 5 years has been phased as below: (Rs. In lakh)

Budget Heads 1% year 2" year

Networkin

Infrastructure (Books

Maintenance

=]

3. Sanction of the President is also accorded to the release of Rs. 31,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty one |akh only) to the
Registrar, Karnatak University, Dharwad-580003 (Karnataka) under FIST Program as a 1st installment of the grant in
.2017-2018 under ‘creation of capital assets' head for the maximum cost of the aforesaid Equipment including (9.4%)

Cuslom Duly & other duties under the "Equipment’. ‘The break-up of the 1% installment grant released now would be
-Equipment'; Rs. 30.00 lakh for i b Equ

rocurement of Equipment mentioned above uipments of Foreiqn O

rocurement process) & “Infrastructure

acquired on FE Terms on} and should not include charges for anv com rehensive Maintenance and trainin
bersonnel from the vendors during p ] Facility-Rs. 1.0 L for Books, _

4. The Department/Institute will appropriately limit the expenditure within the sanctioned amount in case of
any expected excess expenditure. The Department is requested to utifize the released funds in first one year from the

Pdsgte of sanction order.

- This sanction is subject to the condition that the grantee organisation will furnish to the Department of Science &
Technology, financial year wise Utilization Certificate (UC) in the proforma prescribed as per GFR 2017 and audited
statement of expenditure (SE) along with up to date progress report at the end of each financial year duly reflecting the
interest earned / accrued on the grants received under the project. This is also subject to the condition of submission of the
final statement of expenditure, utilization certificate and project completion report within one year from the scheduled date of
completion of the project.

6. The grantee organisation will have to enter & upload the Utilization Certificate in the PFMS portal besides sending it
i Division with UC id genrated in PFMS Portal. The subsequent/final instalment will be released only
r confirmation of the acceptance of the UC by the Divisi®and entry of Previous Utilization Certificate in the PFMS.

If the drant has been released under Capital head/General through separate sanction order(s) under the same
ject for pyfchase of equipment, separate SE/UC hai}o be furnished for the released Capital head/General grant,
4 ) __/.

- B 8 TSR o M Fignis

e e e et e ———— e




v

vl - ’
D
8. The grant-in-aid being released is subject to the condition that: .
(_-;J. a transparent procurement procedure in line with the provisions of General Financial Rules 2017 will be followed by

the University/institute under the appropriate rules of the grantes crganisation while procuring capital assets sanctioned for

the above mentioned project and a certificate o this &ffect wil be submitted by the University/Institute immediately on

ieceipt of the grant, and

(b). while submitling Utilization CediﬁcatefStaté,ment of Expenciture, the University/institute has to ensure submission of
supperting documentary evidences with regard to the purchase of equipment/capital assets as per the provisions of GFR
2017, Subsequent release of grants under the project shall be considered only on receipt of the said documents.

9. There is no pending SE/UC on this Project as per detalls in the PEMS also. This is the first release of this
project under FIST Program, which has been initiated, in this financial year so no previous UG is attached with this

sanction order.

10. The grantee organisation will maintain separate audited account for the project and the entire amount of grant will
be kept in an interest bearing bank account. The interest earned / accrued should be reported to DST (financial year wise)
while submitting the Statement of Expenditure/Utilization Certificate. The interest thus earned will be treated as a credit to
the grantee organisation, which will be adjusted towards future release of grant,

11 DST reserves sole rights on the assets created out of grants. Assets acquired wholly or substantially out of
government grants (except those declared as obsolete and unserviceable or condemned in accordance with the procedure

laid down in GFR 2017), shall not be disposed of without obtzining the prior approval of DST.

12. The account of the grantee organisation shall be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority and audit (both by
C&AG of India and Internal Audit by the Principal Accounts Office of the DST), whenever the organisation is called upon to
do so, as laid down under Rule 236(1) of General Financial Rules 2017,

13, Due acknowledgement of technical support / financial assistance resulting from this project grant should
mandalorily be highlighted by the grantee organisation in bold letters in all publications / media releases as well as in the
opening paragraphs of their Annual Reports during ana after the completion of the project.

14, Failure to comply with the terms and conditions of the scheme will entail full refund with interest in terms of Rule 231
(2) of GFR 2017,
15, The expenditure involved is to be debited to

Demand No. -84 Department of Science & Technology;

"3425" -Other Scientific Research (Major Head);

60-Others (Sub-Major Head);

60.200-Assistance to other Scientific Bodies {Minor Head);

68~ Science and Technology Institutional and Humzn Capacity Building
68.00.35-Grants for creation of capital assets for the year 2017-2018 (Voted)
[Previous: R&D Support: 3425.60.200.25.01.35]

The above release is made under "R&D ' Scheme.

16. The amount of Rs. 31,00,000/- (Rupees Thi one lakh only) will be drawn by the Drawing and Disbursing

Officer, DST and will be disbursed to the to the Registrar, Karnatak Un iversity, Dharwad-580003 (Karnataka). The bank

details for electronic transfer of funds through RTGS are given below;-

1. Name of the Account Holder: Registrar, Karnatak University, Dharwad
2. Name of the Bank: Syndicate Bank

3. Bank Account Number: 12062200006614

4. IFSC Code: SYNB0001208

5. MICR Code: 580025305

L As per Rule 234 of GFR 2017, this sanction has been entered at S. No. 164 in the register of grants maintained in

the Division for the scheme (R&D Support).

18. This issues with the concurrence of IFD Vide their Concurrence Dy.No.2637 dated the 25.09.2017.

ke
(A-Bhattacharyya)

)

2l : Scientist "D’
KARNATAK UNIVERSITK DHARWAD
PLANNING. MONETERING & EVALUATION BOARD /
/ No. KU/PMEB/HIK/2017-18/ 25 7] 2128 Date: 27 JAN Z.U 18

Copy FWCs for information and neéessary action to:

Ly% Finance Officer, K.U. Dharwad
" The Chairman, Dept. of Biotechnology & Microbiology. KUD

Bl : Drector—

oW :
\\\\ P

?’C\‘ B v e e by il s P s ol



éovernment of Karnataka ?54/!‘5-’“1”‘7 I W%
KARNATAKA STATE HIGHER EDUCATION COUNCIL

Government Institute Of Printing Technology Building, Palace Road, Bangalore - 560 001
Ph: 080 2234 1391 (O), 080 2234 1393 (Fax), 080 2234 1395 (E.D), 080 2287 9617 (A.O)
Email - ksche.bangalore@gmail.com , edkshec@yahoo.com Website - www.kshec.ac.in

NoKSHEC/RUSAFund/2015-16 [ = (? 3 Date: 15.09.2015
To,

The Registrar of Mysore, Mangalore, Kuvempu, Karnataka and Tumkur Universities

Sir,
Sub: Release of fund to the 5 Universities under RUSA-reg

With reference to the above subject, the amount of Rs.2,19,15,463/- (Rupees Two
Crores Nineteen Lakhs Fifteen thousand Four hundred sixty three only) which includes Central
Share and State Share Under RUSA, to each of the Five Universities as detailed in the table

given below, has been transferred through RTGS from KSHEC SB account bearing No
0788101062648. Kindly acknowledge the receipt of the grant.

sl Karne S DRIty Infavour | Nameof | RUSAA/C IFSC / MICR Total amount
No of the Bank No Code released(Rs)
1 Vunhed st s Finance State Bank | 54007591437 | SBMY0040059
| - | TTVERTY @ VYSOT® | officer .|, of Mysore /570006027 2,19,15,463/-
3 KarnatakalUniversity, | Finance State Bank | 34867188619 | sBN0001728
Dharwad Officer of India /580002305 2,19,15,463/-
3 Mangalore University, | Finance | State Bank | 10094966480 | sg;N0008034/
Mangalore Officer of India 575002010 2,19,15,463/-
4 | Kuvempu University, | Finance | State Bank | 64171465125 | spMy0040759
Shimoga Officer | ©fMysore /577006577 2,19,15,463/-
5 Tumkur University, Finance | StateBank | 54040241380 | sgMmy0040850
Tumkur Officer of Mysore /572006009 2,19,15,463/-
ol ma bt b 534y g Sl : _____IOta_l__ RS.10,95,77,315/-

Thanking You,

Yours faith fully
. ~
. '?_”4‘;-_1 .lC?
et |t

(Dr.S.A.Kori)

Executive Director
Copy to,

1. PSto Additional Chief Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister and Minister for Higher Education and
Chairman, KSHEC, Bangalore

PS to Vice Chairman, KSHEC, Bangalore

PS to Principal Secretary, Department of Higher Education, Bangalore

PS to Vice Chancellor of Mysore, Mangalore, Kuvempu, Karnataka and Tumkur Universities

RUSA Coordinators of Mysore, Mangalore, Kuvempu, Karnataka and Tumkur Universities
Office Copy

IR




o i o R R

Government of Kamataka

KARN ATAI(A STATE HIGHER EDUCATION COUNCIL

Government Institute Of Printing Technology Building, Palace Road, Bangalore - 560 001
Ph: 080 2234 1391 (0), 080 2234 1393 (Fax), 080 2234 1395 (E.D), 080 2287 9617 (A.0)
Email - ksche.bangalore@gmail.com , edkshec@yahoo.com Website - www.kshec.ac.in

AL R B S 5.

No. KSHEC/RUSA Fund/2015-16 j = %)f’ Date: 16.12.2015

To,
The Registrar of Mysore, Mangalore, Kuvempu, Karnataka and Tumkur Universities

Sir,
Sub: Release of fund to the Universities under RUSA-reg
Ref: Approval of Chairman, KSHEC, dated 05-12-2015

With reference to the above subject, an amount of Rs.28,34,537/-(Rupees Twenty Eight
Lakhs Thirty Four thousand Five hundred Thirty Seven only) is transferred to each of the Five
Universities to your RUSA account shown in the table, through RTGS from KSHEC B account
bearing No 0788101062648. Kindly acknowledge the receipt of the grant. This is in addition to the grant
already released as per this office letter No. KSHEC /RUSA Fund/2015-16, dated 15-09-2015. Kindly utilize
the amount for which it has been released and submit the Utilization Certificate on or before 15t
January 2016, so that KSHEC will release the 2" instalment of grant.

ol i Infavour | Nameof | RUSAA/C | |esc/MICR Total to be
No Y of the Bank No Code released(Rs)
i | ity of M Finance State Bank | 54007551437 SBMYQ040059
niversity ot Mysore Officer of Mysore /570006027 28,34,537/-
; | AMAAKSUAIVERSIYY, | Finance | State Bank | 34867188619 | sBINODD1728 28,34,537/-
' Oharwad Officer of India /580002305
14 ‘Mangalore University, | Finance | State Bank | 10094966480 | sgN0O08034/ 28,34,537/-
. Mangalore Officer of India 575002010
4 | Kuvempu University, | Finance | StateBank | 64171465125 SBMY0040759 : 28,34,537/-
Shimoga Officer of Mysore /577006577
g | Tumkur University, Finance | StateBank | 54040241380 | sgnpyoga0sso 28,34,537/-
Tumkur Officer | of Mysore /572006009 |
Total | Rs.1,41,72,685/-
Thanking You,
Yours faith fully £
: — 3
e Ch sl
(Dr.S.A Kori)
Executive Director
Ccp‘f to, !
1. PSto Hon'ble Minister for Higher Education and Chairman, KSHEC, Bangalore
2. PSto Vice Chairman, KSHEC, Bangalare
3. PSto Additional Chief Secretary to Govt., Department of Higher Education, Bangalore
4. PS to Vice Chancellor of Mysore, Mangalore, Kuvempu, Karnataka and TumKkur Universities
5. RUSA coordinators of Mysore, Mangalore, Kuvempu, Karnataka and Tumkur Universities
6. Office Copy

:’@@\\V



Government of Karnatlaka

KARNATAKA STATE HIGHER EDUCATION COUNCIL

Et'n'vrlmwnt Institute Of Printing Technology Building, Palace Road, Bangalore - 560 001
Eh. QBO 2234 1391 (O), 080 2234 1393 (Fax), 080 2234 1395 (E.D). 080 2287 9617 (A.O)
mail - ksche.bangalore@gmail.com , edkshec@yahoo.com Website - www.kshec.ac.in

No. KSHEC/RUSA Fund/2015-16 Date: 02.02.2016
To,
The Registrar of Mysore, Mangalore, Kuvempu, Karnataka and Tumkur Universities

Sir, ~
sub: Release of fund to the Universities under RUSA-reg
Ref: No.KSHEC/167/RUSA/2015-16, approval of Chairman, KSHEC,
dated 28-01-2016, vide para 31

With reference to the above subject, an amount of Rs. 3,24,41,544/-(Rupees Three Crores,
Twenty Four Lakhs Forty One thousand Five hundred Forty Four only) is transferred to each of the
Five Universities to your RUSA account shown in the table, through RTGS from KSHEC 5B account

bearing No 0788101062648. Kindly acknowledge the receipt of the grant. This is in addition to the grant
already released as per this office letter No, KSHEC /RUSA Fund/2015-16, dated 15-09-2015 and 16-12-2016.

You are hereby informed to utilize the released amount by following strictly the RUSA guidelines
and KTPP act. Kindly submit the Utilization Certificate on or before 31° March 2016, to enable
KSHEC to process for the release of the balance of grant allocated for the year 2015-16.

Sl | F oot in favour | Name of RUSA A/C IFSC/ MICR Total to be =]
No ame of University of the Bank NoO Cote released(Rs)
ey ~TTFinance | State Bank | 641785 14575 | SBMY0040059
et & ]
1 | University of Mysore officer of Mysore /570006027 3,24, 1,54£E_|
Finante State Bank | 34867188619 SBINO001728
Officer ofindia | | /580002505 ﬁq‘
Mangalore University, | Finance State Bank 10094966480 | sBINO00BO34/ 324,41,544/-
‘ Mangalore Officer of india 575002010 s
| Wiz, odsna ! e s ,
Kuvempu University, Finance State Bank 64171465125 | spMY0040759 3.24,41,504/-
4 | shimoga Officer of Mysore /577006577 i
[ Tumkur University, Einance | SHteBank | SA0GGIAIING | SBMYODSUBSD 324 41,544/-
> | Tumkur Officer of Mysore /572006009 i
ey e S TS Total | RS.16,22,07,720/-
B IS SOREET N S
Thanking You,
yours faith fully
\4(.,»»" ' wlb
Q/ g'?.
(Dr.S.A ori)

. Executive Director

Copy to,

1. PStoHon'ble Minister for Higher Ed alore
PS to Vice Chairman, KSHEC, Bangalore

pS to Additional Chief secretary to Govt., Departmen

PS to Vice Chancellor of Mysore, Mangatore, Kuvempu, Karnataka af
RUSA coordinators of Mysore, pMangalore, Kuvem

Nffira Mooy

ucation and Chairman, KSHEC, Bang

t of Higher Education, Bangalore
1d Tumkur Universities

pu, Karnataka and Turmkur Universities

s W



- Reglatrar Secrotariat
s No: »‘J—TM ..... Dme:.‘.gf'?.:%:.r?
GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA
- - "
Karnataka State Higher Education Council
No. KSHEC/167/RUSA/2016-17 / f,LFB Date: 20.02.2018
ORDER
Sub: Release of Third Installment of Rs.874.17 Lakhs each to 5 RUSA beneficiary
Universities, as Grant-in-Aid for Development of infrastructure, under Rashtriya Uchchatar
Shiksha Abhiyaan (RUSA) for the year 2017-18.
In accordance with MHRD approval in the 6" Project Approval Board (PAB) meeting, a sum of
Rs. 20 crore (twenty crores) is here by sanctioned to RUSA beneficiary 5 Universities, for
Development of infrastructure, under Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyaan (RUSA) for the P
plan period. Against sanctioned amount, approval is hereby granted to release Rs. 874.17 lakhs to
each University (Rupees eight hundred seventy four lakhs seventeen thousand only) as third
instalment in 2017-18 (including Rs.524.50 lakhs as Centre share and Rs.349.65 lakhs as State
share) in accordance with MHRD, sanction orders No.F.No.24-34/2014-U.policy (KARIGU&C2-
R Gen), F.No.24-34/2014-U Policy (KARIGU&C2- SC), F. No 24-34/2014-U Policy (KARIGU&C2-ST)
dated 29.6.2017 and Department of Higher Education sanction order No. ED 42 EGov 2017,
dated 30.10. 2017.
g Amount in Lakhs
Component 6: & Third instaliment 9 E 8
Infrastructure Grants to| 3 v T a
" .yt ﬂ w
Universities EE -F‘: .:E ..-E f ¢ g f;'
2l e @ ELl o Z2|s5wag
EE|E & FeE|l. 52| 28¢92
g 3 v BES|IRE EsE
e Bila n e a|l-z8 i)
University of Mysore
1 | A/C No. 64178514575, 2000 | 5245 349.67 874.17 8.745 865.425
“ 2000 | 524.5| 349.67 | 874.17 8.745 865.425
, | Dnanwae
A/C No0.34867188619,
IFSC-SBINO001728 >
- Mangalore University, 2000 | 524.5 | 349.67 | 87417 8.745 865.425
3 Mangalore
A/C No.35871151288
SBINOO0O8034
Kuvempu University, 2000 | 524.5 349.67 874.17 8.745 865.425
/4 Shivamogga
A/C no.64171465125
S |sevoosorse R
~ 99" Tumkur University 2000 | 5245 | 349.67 | 874.17 8.745 865.425
Q’S / 5 | A/C No.54040241380
’ ﬁc\ SEINRGADRSE - abrraay s 2R o S s o il il o b
>

Q@ S Total 2622.5 | 1748.35 | 63‘)‘6.?_5_:[:'._"lii.ii? 4327.125

“ The sanctioned amount of Rs. 874.17 lakhs to each University will be debited to the following
plan budget heads as per breakup given below:

Pagel.of3

'&Governm;lt Institute of Printing Technology Building, Palace Road, Bangalore - 560 001, Ph : 080 22341391 Fax: 080 2234 1393
Web : kshec.ac.in E-Mail : kshec.bangalore@gmail.com, edkshec@yahoo.com



GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA

¢~, \".-.-

-

Karnataka State Higher Education Council

No. KSHEC/167/RUSA/2018-19 f'-l 95

To,

Date: 21.05.2018

The Registrar of Mysore, Mangalore, Kuvempu, Karnataka, Tumkur, Davanagere, Gulbarga, Kannada and Akkamahadevi
Womens' Universities,

Sir,

Sub: Release of 1% of the total fund allocated to the Universities under RUSA-reg.
Ref: Proceedings of the 13" SPD meeting held on 17.04.2018

With reference to the above subject, while releasing the previous instalment to the Universities 1% of the fund was
deducted from the allocated fund from each University, as MMER for monitoring of the project as per RUSA guidelines.
Now this fund is released for each of the Nine RUSA funded Universities is as detailed in the table given below. Kindly
acknowledge the receipt of the grant. You are hereby informed to utilize the released amount by following strictly the
RUSA guidelines and KTPP Act. Kindly submit the Utilization Certificate to enable KSHEC to process for the release of
grant allocated grant. Further informed that there should not be any deviation other than your University DPR/IDP
details. However if any deviations, you are hereby informed to take the prior approval from State Project Directorate.

/

(Dr.S. AC orzl"

Executive Director

PS to Vice-Chairman, Karnataka State Higher Education Council, Bangalore
PS to Principal Secretary to Govt., Dept. of Higher Education, Bangalore

sl. Name of the University RUSA Afc No./ | Allocated fund Already Released | 1% of the total
No. IFSC Code (Rs.) fund (Rs.) fund to be
released (Rs.)
1 University of Mysore 64178514575/
SBINO040059 14,51,88,600/- 14,37,34,044/- 14,54,556/-
2 | Karnataka " University) | 34867188619/
Dharwad SBINO001728 14,51,88,600/- 14,37,34,044/- 14,54,556/-
3 Mangalore University, | 35871151288/ :
Mangalore SBINOD08034 14,51,88,600/- 14,37,34,044/- 14,54,556/-
4 Kuvempu University, | 64171465125/
Shimoga SBIN0040759 14,51,88,600/- | 14,37,34,044/- 14,54,556/-
5 Tumkur University, Tumkur | 54040241380/
SBMY0040850 14,51,88,600/- | 14,37,34,044/- 14,54,556/-
e Karnataka State | 08542200001385/
Akkamahadevi Women’s | SYNBO000863
University 15,00,00,000/- 14,85,00,000/- 15,00,000/-
7 Kannada University, Hampi | 0537132000006/
CNRB0O000537 15,00,00,000/- 14,85,00,000/- 15,00,000/-
8 Davanagere University, | 64187349609/
Davanagere SBIN0040869 15,00,00,000/- 14,85,00,000/- 15,00,000/-
9 Gulbarga University, | 13002210070678/
Kalaburagi SYNB0001300 15,00,00,000/- 14,85,00,000/- 15,00,000/-
Total | 132,59,43,000/- | 131,26,70,220/- | 1,32,72,780/-
Thanking you
Yours faithfully
& - T <\6 \ v
Y A 3\ \6

PS to Vice-Chancellors of Mysore, Mangalore, Kuvempu, Karnataka, Tumkur, Davanagere, Gulbarga, Kannada
and Akkamahadevi Womens' Universities. RUSA Coordinators of Mysore, Mangalore, Kuvempu, Karnataka,
Tumkur, Davanagere, Gulbarga, Kannada and Akkamahadevi Womens’ Universities.

No. 30, Prasanna Kumar Block, Bengaluru Central University Campus, Y. Ramachandra Road, Gandhinagar, Bengaluru - 09
Ph: 080 2234 1391 Fax : 080 2234 1393, Weh : kshec.ac.in E-Mail : kshec.bangalore@gmail.com, edkshec@yahoo.com

U“.. 2. ..!..Dané' it




GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA

Karnataka State Higher Education Council

No. KSHEC/167/RUSA/2016-17 ]J ') Date: 09,10.2019

ORDER

Sub: Release of thirdInstallment of Rs.5,00,00,000/- each to 5 RUSA beneficiary
Universities, as Grant-in-Aid for Development of infrastructure, under Rashtriya
Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyaan (RUSA) for theyear 2019-20.
Ref: 1. Approval of Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister (Higher Education, IT&BT, Science
&Technology, Medical Education) and Chairman, KSHEC, vide para 57 in the file
No. KSHEC/167/RUSA/2015-16
2. Approval of the Additional Chief Secretary to Govt., Department of Higher
Education and Chairman, RUSA SPD, vide para 58 in the
it file No. KSHEC/167/RUSA/2015-16, dated 25.09.19

In accordance with MHRD approval in the 6 Project Approval Board (PAB) meeting, a sum of
Rs. 20,00,00,000/- (twenty crores) is here by sanctioned to RUSA beneficiary 5 Universities, for
Development of infrastructure, under Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyaan (RUSA) for the 1%
plan period. Against sanctioned amount, approval is hereby granted to release
Rs.5,00,00,000/- (Rupees five crores only) to each University as fourth instalment in 2019-20
(including Rs.3,00,00,000/- as Centre share and Rs.2,00,00,000/- as State share) in accordance
with MHRD, sanction orders No.F. No 24-34/2014-U.Policy (KARMulti-Gen), F. No 24-34/2014-
U Policy (KARMulti -SC), F. No 24-34/2014-U Policy (KARMulti -ST) dated 10.06.2019 and
Department of Higher Education sanction order No. ED 7 E-Gov 2018/P3, dated 17.07. 2019.

Component 6: Total Amount Amount to
Infrastructure Grants to Universities Amount released so | be released
" sanctioned | far
University of Mysore
1 | A/C No. 64178514575, 20,00,00,000/- | 14,51,88,600/- | 5,00,00,000/-

IFSC SBIN0040059

2 A/C No 34867188619 T 20,00,00,000/- | 14,51,88,600/-
IFSC-SBINDOO1728
Mangalore University, Mangalore

3 | A/C No.35871151288, SBINOOOS034 B e oy
Kuvempu University, Shivamogga

4 | AJC n0.64171465125, SBINOOAD759 20,00,00,000/- | 14,51,88,600/- s,qo,oo,ooo/ﬂ

g | Tumkur University 20,00,00,000/- | 14,51,88,600/- | 5,00,00,000/-

A/C N0.64171448246, SBINOO40850

Total | 25,00,00,000/-

1. The sanctioned amount of Rs. 5,00,00,000/-to each University will be debited to the fo!lowmg

plan budget heads as per breakup given below: M Q\\P’ L(’\.u t-,)
a. 2202-03-103-1-03-059 O\p\ 0
b. 2202-03-103-1-03-422 w,q\\’
c.  2202-03-103-1-03-423 L Y \O\W LV

x\e



At
fey \
- il:’ﬁ1 I.!
. - : L 3 .{ \ . z'. '

Y, e 4v
WA

'GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA

Karnataka State Higher Education Council

No. KSHEC/IE?/RUSA{ZO}_G.}_;!/ 33 2 e
Reageaal - gocTeta
ORDER
“501;5_‘.),3..1.. LDais: 2 (C/’)/G

Sub: Release of State share to the five Universities sanctioned during 6" PAB of RUSA 1.0
Ref: GO No. ED 22 eGOV 2020, dated: 27.03.2020

In accordance with MHRD approval, five Universities were sanctioned RUSA grants in the 6" PAB
m.ee'ting of MHRD held on 27-03-2015 with funding pattern of 65:35. Accordingly, two
installments were releaséd to these Universities with Central & State share in the ratio of 65:35.
During the 9" PAB meeting of MHRD, held on 01-12-2015 it was decided that the funding pattern
between Central & State was revised to 60:40. Accordingly the State Govt. in its order under
reference has released the matching state share to these five Universities as detailed in the table

below.
Component 3: Infrastructure Grants to Universities {Amount in Crores)
Eo|EF(8aE| @ £
< 3 E £ § n < § sg% | & £ ¥
v |2 £z HEFR BRI RN
> | @ s SE|EE|S8F| 28 B8
L 2 s 8358|858 3% [35°
m
Sss (s Pl s g
University of Mysore
1 | A/C No.64178514575, IFsc-sINoo4ooss | 20 | 12 8 RAID06. 3 TARERS
Karnataka University, Dharwad
2 A/C No.34867188619, IFSC-SBIN0001728 20 " 8 751886 | NN
Mangalore University, Mangalore
3 | A/CNo.35871151288, SBINOODS034 N P iigho/or e, £ PSS
Kuvempu University, Shivamogga
4 A/C no.64171465125, SBIN0O040759 - g ¢ i M
g § YU Ustesiy 20 | 12 8 7.51886 | 0.48114
A/C No,6417144826, SBIND040850 ; <

1. The sanctioned amount of Rs. 48,11,400/- to each University will be debited to the plan budget
ead: 2202-03-103-1-03-059

JOAF Ar amount of Rs. 48,11,400/- will be transferred from KSHEC RUSA account (A/C No.
5 0788101062648) to RUSA Account of each of the above Universities through RTGS.

e sanction is subject to implementation of the scheme as per RUSA guidelines issued by Govt. of
India, Karnataka State Higher Education Council (KSHEC) and the following terms and conditions:

Pl The Registrar and RUSA Nodal Officer of the Universities to undertake the activities as
Q~ per RUSA physical and financial layout approved by KSHEC. :
Strictly adhere to follow the procedure as per Govt. of Karnataka Norms [KTPP Rules) Q/

a

Page 1ol 3
a Kumar Block, Bengaluru Central University Campus, Y. Ramachandra Road, Gandhinagar, Bengaluru - 09
Ph 080 2234 1391 Fax : 080 2234 1393, Web : kshec.ac.in £-Mail : kshec.bangalore@gmail.com, edkshec@yahoo.com



GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA

Karnataka State Higher Education Council

No.KSHEC/254/KUD/2015-16/5LH_ Date: 02.01.2017

The Registrar, - 6% Aai ,M
Karnataka University,  S——

Pavate Nagar,

Dharwad - 580 003

Sir,

Sub: Approval for Reallocation of RUSA funds
Ref: 1) Your Letter No. KU/PMEB/KMJ/2016-17 /374, dated
; 26.11.2016
- 2) Approval dated 17.12.2016 of the Hon'’ble Minister for
Higher Education and Chairman, Karnataka State
Higher Education Council

With reference to the above, this is to inform that the revised Physical and
Financial Layout submitted vide ref (1) dated 26.11.2016 is hereby approved as
shown below in Table-1, 2 & 3. However, in case of Table 2, the repairs and
maintenance cost shall not succeed 10% of total cost.

Table-1
- New Constructions
Sl. Approval sought by the Approved vide letter Re-
No. University No.KSHEC/RUSA/2016- | allotment
17/63, dated: requested
06.05.2016. by the
University
1 Administrative Academic Building -- 600 lakhs
B at PG Centre Gadag
s 2 Seminar Room -- “=
3 | Committee Room -- --
4 | Class Room -- --
5 Library Digitalization 25 lakhs 50 lakhs
4 6 Laboratory - =8
\T - 7 /’Common Rooms for Students -- -
~F Toilet-Boys 25 lakhs 25 lakhs
Toilet-Girls 25 lakhs 25 lakhs
Hostel-Girls 345 lakhs --
Hostel-Boys == --
Other Common Facility -= --
Campus Development 280 lakhs
. i Development of Botanical Garden

KAy

A\ GG

13
Government Institute of Printing Technology Building, Palace Road, Bangalore - 560 001, Ph : 080 2234 1391 Fax : 080 2234 1393
Web : kshec.ac.in E-Mail : kshec.bangalore@gmail.com, edkshec@yahoo.com



i Land scaping-10
ii. Plantations-10
ii. Drinking water
facilities-15
v, Walling Track-10
V. Solar Lights-05
Total Rs. 700 lakhs 700 lakhs

Table-2
Renovation/Up gradation
Sl. | Approval sought by Approved vide letter Re-allotment
No. the University No.KSHEC/RUSA/2016- requested by
17/63, dated: the University
06.05.2016.
1 Academic Building 100 1alkhsg 100 lakhs
2 Administrative 75 lakhs 75 lakhs
Building
3 Library 50 lakhs -=
4 Class Room -- 55 lakhs
S Laboratory 150 lakhs 150 lakhs
6 Computer Centre -- --
7 Wi-Fi enabling - 10 lakhs
8 Hostels 300 lakhs 300 lakhs
9 Toilets -- --
10 | Auditorium -- --
11 Canteen 25 lakhs 10 lakhs
12 | Campus Development -~ --
13 | Playground Up -- -
gradation
Total Rs. 700 lakhs 700 lakhs
Table-3
New Equipment/ Facility
Sl Approval sought by the Approved vide letter Re-
No. University No.KSHEC/RUSA/2016- allotment
17/63, dated: requested
06.05.2016. by the
University
1 Desktop 200 lakhs 200 lakhs
Computers/Projectors/
Printers/ Scanners/Xerox
UPS of the Computer
Centres/in the Labs P.G.
Departments & PG Centres
Library, Examination
Section & Account Section
similarly for Academic
Section for smart class
rooms in all the PG
Departments and PG
Centres .
2 Wi-Fi facility to the guest | 5 lakhs 5 lakhs
hostels, PG Departments & |
PG Centres and |

2/3




administrative sections
3 LAN for Account Section, 5 lakhs 5 lakhs
DPAR, Academic, PMERB,
Library and Examination

Section
4 Video Conference facility in 5 lakhs 6 lakhs
the main administration
building
5 Air conditioners for S lakhs 5 lakhs
Computer Centres
6 CC TV/ Camera for all 50 lakhs 49 lakhs
hostels, offices etc.
7 Sports 50 lakhs 50 lakhs
8 Laboratory Equipment 150 lakhs 150 lakhs
9 Library 100 lakhs 100 lakhs
Data Base Software search
engine-50

Books, Journals and E-
Resources-50

10 | LED/LCD Smart Class 30 lakhs 30 lakhs
Rooms
600 lakhs 600 lakhs
Total Rs.

Grand Total of Table 1+2+3 | 2000 lakhs

You are hereby informed to utilize the amount by following strictly the RUSA
Guidelines and prevailing KTTP Act and submit the Utilization Certificate.

rd
(Dr.S.A.Kori)
Executive Director

Copy to:
1. PS to Hon’ble Minister for Higher Education, Vidhana Soudha, Bangalore.
2. PS to Vice Chairman, Karnataka State Higher Education Council, Bangalore.
3. PS to Additional Chief Secretary, Department of Higher Education, M.S.
Building, Bangalore.
4. PS to Vice-Chancellor, Karnataka University, Dharwad.
5. Office Copy.

3/3



GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA

Karnataka State Higher Education Council

No. KSHEC/RUSA-UC/2018-19 } £5 F Dated: 04.11.2020

To,
The Registrar
Karnataka University Registrar SeatETariat

Dhrwad No: U.é{_&_?\.ﬂate:..@/f‘//w

Sir,
Subject: Reallocation of fund under RUSA 1.0-reg

Ref: 1.Your letter No. KU/RUSA/2020-21/06, dated: 29.10.2020
2. Approval of the Principal Secretary to Govt., Department of Higher
Education, in the file No. KSHEC/RUSA-UC/2018-19, vide para 18, dated
03.11.2020

With reference to the subject cited above, your request for reallocation of RUSA fund vide
letter under ref.1 is approved by the Principal Secretary to Govt., Department of Higher
Education, vide under ref.2. Hence you are hereby informed to take up the work immediately
by following all the RUSA guidelines and prevailing KTPP rules.

You are also advised to complete the projects by the already announced deadlines and

;d/give the physical and financial progress of the RUSA 1.0 Project with supporting documents
during the review meetingbscheduled at the end of November 2020 and December 2020

respectively.

Thanking you a\ .Y_D

;E:_xecutive Diri ctbr

1. PS to Principal Secretary to Govt., Department of Higher Education, M S Building,
Bangalore-560001

2. PSto Vice Chancellor, Karnataka University, Dharwad

3. Dr. Bhagyavan S Mudigoudra, State Nodal Officer- RUSA Department of Higher Education,
Gowt. of Karnataka, MS Building, Bangalore-01

4. RUSA Nodal Office, Karnataka University, Dharwad

0 M""
(pr %099 [&%M’i/

Copy for information to,

No. 30, Prasanna Kumar Block, Bengaluru Central University Campus, Y. Ramachandra Road, Gandhinagar, Bengaluru - 09
Ph: 080 2234 1391 Fax : 080 2234 1393, Web : kshec.ac.in E-Mail : ksche.bangalore@gmail.com, edkshec@yahoo.com



10
11
12
13

~ No.

TABLE-1 NEW CONSTRUCTIONS

Laboratory

|Common Room For Students
::l:QEIEI§ - ﬁ]‘[ls
|Hostel-Girls

'Hostel- Boys

'Other Common Facility
' Campus Development

Development of Botanical Garden

i. Land scaping - 10
ii. Plantations - 10

iii. Drinking water facilites - 15

iv. Walling track - 10

\v. Solar Lights - 05

TABLE-2 RENOVATION / UPGRADATION

1 ".:Ac.a.demicgui]ciih-g T

Administartive Building:

Library

|Class rooms

Laboratory

|Computer centre

'Wi-fi enabling

|Hostels

|Toilets

|Auditorium
.Canteen/cafeteria
|Campus development
'Playground upgradation

Administrative Academic Building at KU PG Centre,
|Gadag

|Seminar Room
Committee Room
|Class Rooms
Library-Digitalization

‘Total

——

~ Allocation

600 Lakhs

50 lakhs

25 Lakhs
25 Lakhs|

700 Lakhs

Total

100 Lakhs
70 Lakhs

10 Lakhs

55 Lakhs

145 Lakhs

10Lakhs
300 Lakhs

10 Lakhs

700 Lakhs

Remarks

Item Cancelled
The amount
allocated to
Library
Digitalization has
been re-allocated
to Laboratory

The allocation of
75 Lakhs has been
reduced to 70
Lakhs and 5 Lakhs
will be re-allocated
to Item-3 Library

5 Lakhs each
shifted from Item
No.2 &5

The allocation of
150 Lakhs has been
reduced to 145
Lakhs and 5 Lakhs
will be re-allocated
to Item-3 Library



Item |y ABLE-3 NEW EQUIPMENT/ FACILITY

~ No. L (S S
|Desktop Computers/ Projectors/Printers/
|Scanners/Xerox/ UPS and related accessories for t
| 8 University PG Departments/Centers and 200 Lahy
Administrative Sections and support departments
; Lo phe KU PG Centers
2 Wi-Fl1 facility to the (.]u.est h9use. hqste]s, PG S Lakhs|exchided from this
Departments & administrative sections A
. \activity
: ke Library & Accounts
3 [S,:c[:iizr DPAR, Academic, PMEB and Examination & Lalilis | octton sxcinded
from LAN work
'Video Conference facility in the main
* ‘administration building. | 9 Lakhsl
5  Air conditioners for Computer Centres | 5 Lakhs|
6 |CCTV/ Camera for all hostels. offices etc. | 49 Lakhs -
The allocation of
50 Lakhs has been
reduced to 40
Lakhs and 10
A 7  Sports 40 Lakhs S e
allocated to Item-8
Laboratory
'Equipments
| The allocation of
150 Lakhs has been
¢ increased to 160
8
Laboratory Equipments 160 Lakhs Lakhs by taking a
shift of 10 lakhs
from Item-7 Sports
'Library '
9  Data Base Software search engine - 50 100 Lakhs -
|Books, Journals and E-Resources - 50 | _
10  LED/LCD Smart Class Rooms | 30 Lakhs
_ Total 600 Lakhs -
Grand Total of the Table 1+2+3 2000 Lakhs -

"Ejj%f{/" 9910 %07

Karnatak University, Dharwad.

Page 2 of 2



e mail: rusa@kud.ac.in
website: www.kud.ac.in

Dr. R. F. Bhajantri,
Nodal Officer - RUSA
Contact No.: 94486 23319

Ref. No.: KU/RUSA/20620-21/ O G Date: 2.9 -\0~ 2020

To,

The Executive Director,

Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan,
Karnataka State Highier Education Council,
No. 30, Prasanna Kumar Block,

Bangalore Central University Campus,

Y. Ramachandra Road, Gandhinagar,
Bengaluru-560009.

Sub: Submission of proposal for the revised Physical & Financial Layout of
~ RUSA 1.0.

Ref: Sanction letter No.KSHEC/254/KUD/2015-16/544 dated 02.01.2017.
Sir,

In connection to the aforementioned subject and reference, as discussed in
the video conference meeting held on 21.10.2020, few changes have been made in
the approved Physical & Financial Layout of RUSA 1.0. The Revised Physical &

Financial Layout is attached with this letter for your kind perusal and approval.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

S

Encl: As above

Cddgid. 9ql10]0%

RFI;‘GI TRAR
egistrar,

Kamatak University, Dharwad.

RUSA Cell, 1=t floor, Silver Jubilee Building, Pavate Nagar, Karnatak University, Dharwad-580003, State - Karnataka - India



3.1.6 Percentage of departments with UGC-SAP, CAS, DST-FIST, DBT, ICSSR and other recognitions by national and international agencies
(Data only for the latest completed academic year) (5)

Name of the Principal Tvpe Funds
Name of the Scheme/Project/ Investigator/ Co Name of the yp Year of provided |[Duration of
. : . . (Government/No Department . .
Endowments/ Chairs Investigator (if Funding agency Award (INRin the project
. n-Government)
applicable) lakhs)
(SAP-CAS-II) Prof. N. S. Sankeshwar UGC-SAP Government Physics 2015-16 263.50( 2015-20
(SAP-DRS-II) Prof. C. A. Somashekharapp3 UGC-SAP Government Sociology 2015-16 73.75| 2015-20
(SAP-DSA-I) Prof. Ch. Ramesh UGC-SAP Government Botany 2015-16 93.00| 2015-20
(SAP-1I-DSA-I) Prof. K. Pancharatna UGC-SAP Government Zoology 2015-16 159.50( 2015-20
(SAP-DRS-III) Prof. H. S. Ramane UGC-SAP Government Mathematics 2016-17 78.00] 2016-21
(SAP-DRS-II) Prof. S. T. Bagalkoti UGC-SAP Government Economics 2018-19 65.00| 2018-23
Biotechnology &
FIST Dr. C. T. Shivasharana DST Government Microbiology 2017-18 50.001 2017-23
- , SAIF (Sophisticated
SAIF (SOphIStlcét.e.d Analytical- Prof.]. R. Tonannavar DST Government  |Analytical-Instruments | 2014-15 550.00| 2014-2019
Instruments Facilities) s
Facilities)
Chemistry, Bio-
. chemistry, Zoology,
PURSE - Phase Il (Promotion of Ph sicsryGeoIo 9y
University Research & Scientific Dr. M. Y. Karidurganavar DST Government | o c> 260108, 2016-17 1540.00| 2016-2020

Excellence)

Biotechnology &
Microbiology, Applied
Genetics




UGC-UPE (University with Potential
for Excellence)

Director, PMEB

UGC

Government

FAR-I: Bio-chemistry,
Zoology, Physics,
Chemistry, Botany

FAR-Il: Mathematics,
Statistics, Computer
Science

HDU-I: History &
Archeology, A. I.
History & Epigraphy,
Kannada Research
Institute, Folklore

HDU-II: R.C.H. Institute
of Kannada Studies,
English, Folklore,
Foreign Languages,
Hindi, Marathi, Music,
Sanskrit

HDU-III: Sociology,
Economics,
Psychology,
Criminology, Library
and Information

2012-13

5000.00

2012-2019

RUSA

Nodal Officer

KSHEC

Government

2015-16

2000.00

2020-21 up
to
November

30" 2021







3.1.6 Percentage of departments with UGC-SAP, CAS, DST-FIST, DBT, ICSSR and other recognitions by national and international agencies
(Data only for the latest completed academic year) (5)

Name of the Principal Tvpe Funds
Name of the Scheme/Project/ Investigator/ Co Name of the yp Year of provided |[Duration of
. : . . (Government/No Department . .
Endowments/ Chairs Investigator (if Funding agency Award (INRin the project
. n-Government)
applicable) lakhs)
(SAP-DRS-III) Prof. H. S. Ramane UGC-SAP Government Mathematics 2016-17 78.00] 2016-21
(SAP-DRS-II) Prof. S. T. Bagalkoti UGC-SAP Government Economics 2018-19 65.00| 2018-23
Biotechnology &
FIST Dr. C.T. Shivasharana DST Government Microbiology 2017-18 50.00( 2017-23
2020-21 up
_ to
RUSA Nodal Officer KSHEC Government 2015-16 2000.00 November

30" 2021




